deemed cost at the date of transition to Ind AS.

(ii) When an entity prepares separate financial statements, Ind AS 27 requires it to account for its investments in
subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates either at cost or in accordance with Ind AS 109. A first-time adopter may
choose either fair value at the entity’s date of transition to Ind AS in its separate financial statements or Previous
GAAP carrying amount at that date, to measure its investment in subsidiary that it elects to measure using a deemed
cost. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure its investment in subsidiary using the Previous GAAP carrying
amount as deemed cost.

The note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements, including
the balance sheet as at 1 April, 2016 and the financial satements as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2017.

(A) Effect of adoption of Ind AS on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April 2016 .

As at 31 March , 2017 As at 01 April , 2016

(End of last period presented (Date of transition)
under previous GAAP)

Footnotes Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP  Ind AS GAAP  Ind AS

A ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (i) 10,857 5,622 16,478 10,720 5,447 16,167
Capital work in progress 169 - 169 155 - 155
Biological Assets 179 - 179 129 - 129
Financial assets
- Investments 2 - 2 2 - 2
- Trade Receivable 18 - 18 11 - 11
- Deposits, Loans & Recievables 134 - 134 266 - 266
Other non-current assets 117 - 117 123 - 123

Total Non - Current Assets 11,476 5,622 17,097 11,406 5,447 16,853
2 Current assets

Inventories 7,514 - 7,514 6,333 - 6,333
Financial assets
- Trade receivables 1,625 - 1,625 1,716 - 1,716
- Others 32 - 32 20 - 20
- Loans 165 - 165 205 - 205
- Cash and cash equivalents 107 - 107 161 - 161
Other current assets 242 - 242 512 - 512

Total Current Assets 9,685 - 9,685 8,947 - 8,947

TOTAL ASSETS 21,161 5,622 26,782 20,353 5,447 25,800

Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

63

As at 31 March , 2017 As at 01 April , 2016

(End of last period presented (Date of transition)
under previous GAAP)

Footnotes Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP  Ind AS GAAP  Ind AS

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Shareholders’ funds

Equity Share capital 489 - 489 489 - 489
Other Equity 3,251 5,295 8,546 3,065 5,595 8,660

Total Equity 3,740 5,295 9,035 3,554 5,595 9,149
2 Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 1,865 - 1,865 2,239 - 2,239
- Other financial liabilities 5,950 - 5,950 4,421 - 4,421
Deffered Tax Liabilities (i) (iii) - 327 327 390 (148) 242
Provisions 161 - 161 160 - 160

Total Non - Current Liabilities 7,976 327 8,303 7,210 (148) 7,062
3 Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 5,661 - 5,661 5,907 - 5,907
- Trade payables 2,547 - 2,547 2,033 - 2,033
- Other financial liabilities 1,092 - 1,092 1,510 - 1,510
Other current liabilities 94 - 93 95 - 95
Provisions 51 - 51 44 - 44

Total Current Liabilities 9,445 - 9,444 9,589 - 9,589

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 21,161 5,622 26,782 20,353 5,447 25,800

(B) Reconciliation of total equity as at 1 April, 2016 ( Date of transition)

S. Particulars Footnote As at As at
No. 31 March, 2017  1 April, 2016

(Rs. in lacs) (Rs. in lacs)

Total equity as reported under GAAP 3,740 3554
Ind AS: Adjuestment increased / (decreased)

1 Impact of Ind AS on revaluation pertaining to PPE (i) 5,622 5,447
2 Deferred tax ( liabilities) / assets on revaluation pertaining to PPE (iii) (327) 148

Total equity as reported under Ind AS 9035 9149

Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

64

(C) Effect of adoption of Ind AS on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017.

For the year ended 31 March, 2017
(Latest period presented under

previous GAAP)

Particulars Footnotes Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP  Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations 38,877 - 38,877
2 Other income 55 - 55

3 Total revenue (1+2) 38,932 - 38,932

4 Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed 34,994 - 34,994
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (1,282) - (1,282)
(c) Employee benefits expenses (ii) 1,276 21 1,255
(d) Finance Cost 1,236 - 1,236
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses (i) 709 173 536
(f) Other expenses 1,792 - 1,792

Total expenses 38,725 193 38,531

Profit before exceptional items 205 (196) 401
Exceptional Items Expenses 409 - 409

5 Profit before tax (3-4) (204) (196) (8)

6 Tax expense:
(a) Current tax - - -
(b) Deferred tax (iv) (390) 482 92

Total Tax (390) 482 92

7 Profit/(loss) for the period (5-6) 186 (286) (100)

8 Others:
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss
Re-measurement (gains)/losses on defined benefit plans (ii) - 21 (21)
Tax impact on re-measurement (gain)/ loss on defined benefit plans - (7) 7

Total Other Comprehensive Income - 14 (14)

Total 186 300 (114)

(D) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017 (Latest period presented under
previous GAAP)

S. Particulars Footnote As at
No. 31 March, 2017

(Rs. in lacs)

Net Profit the year ended previous GAAP 186
Ind AS: Adjuestment increased/(decreased)

1 Acturial gain on employees defind benefits plan recognised 21
2 Depreciation on revalued assets reinstated in books 173
3 Impect on deferred tax of Ind AS (482)
4 Other comprehensive income (net of taxes) (14)

Total Comprehensive income for the year under Ind AS (114)

Note: Under previous GAAP. Total comprehensive income was not reported, therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss

[…]

deemed cost at the date of transition to Ind AS.

(ii) When an entity prepares separate financial statements, Ind AS 27 requires it to account for its investments in
subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates either at cost or in accordance with Ind AS 109. A first-time adopter may
choose either fair value at the entity’s date of transition to Ind AS in its separate financial statements or Previous
GAAP carrying amount at that date, to measure its investment in subsidiary that it elects to measure using a deemed
cost. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure its investment in subsidiary using the Previous GAAP carrying
amount as deemed cost.

The note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements, including
the balance sheet as at 1 April, 2016 and the financial satements as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2017.

(A) Effect of adoption of Ind AS on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April 2016 .

As at 31 March , 2017 As at 01 April , 2016

(End of last period presented (Date of transition)
under previous GAAP)

Footnotes Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP  Ind AS GAAP  Ind AS

A ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (i) 10,857 5,622 16,478 10,720 5,447 16,167
Capital work in progress 169 - 169 155 - 155
Biological Assets 179 - 179 129 - 129
Financial assets
- Investments 2 - 2 2 - 2
- Trade Receivable 18 - 18 11 - 11
- Deposits, Loans & Recievables 134 - 134 266 - 266
Other non-current assets 117 - 117 123 - 123

Total Non - Current Assets 11,476 5,622 17,097 11,406 5,447 16,853
2 Current assets

Inventories 7,514 - 7,514 6,333 - 6,333
Financial assets
- Trade receivables 1,625 - 1,625 1,716 - 1,716
- Others 32 - 32 20 - 20
- Loans 165 - 165 205 - 205
- Cash and cash equivalents 107 - 107 161 - 161
Other current assets 242 - 242 512 - 512

Total Current Assets 9,685 - 9,685 8,947 - 8,947

TOTAL ASSETS 21,161 5,622 26,782 20,353 5,447 25,800

Consolidated Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

98

As at 31 March , 2017 As at 01 April , 2016

(End of last period presented (Date of transition)
under previous GAAP)

Footnotes Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP  Ind AS GAAP  Ind AS

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Shareholders’ funds

Equity Share capital 489 - 489 489 - 489
Other Equity 3,251 5,295 8,546 3,065 5,595 8,660

Total Equity 3,740 5,295 9,035 3,554 5,595 9,149
2 Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 1,865 - 1,865 2,239 - 2,239
- Other financial liabilities 5,950 - 5,950 4,421 - 4,421
Deffered Tax Liabilities (i) (iii) - 327 327 390 (148) 242
Provisions 161 - 161 160 - 160

Total Non - Current Liabilities 7,976 327 8,303 7,210 (148) 7,062
3 Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 5,661 - 5,661 5,907 - 5,907
- Trade payables 2,547 - 2,547 2,033 - 2,033
- Other financial liabilities 1,092 - 1,092 1,510 - 1,510
Other current liabilities 94 - 93 95 - 95
Provisions 51 - 51 44 - 44

Total Current Liabilities 9,445 - 9,444 9,589 - 9,589

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 21,161 5,622 26,782 20,353 5,447 25,800

(B) Reconciliation of total equity as at 1 April, 2016 ( Date of transition)

S. Particulars Footnote As at As at
No. 31 March, 2017  1 April, 2016

(Rs. in lacs) (Rs. in lacs)

Total equity as reported under GAAP 3,740 3554
Ind AS: Adjuestment increased / (decreased)

1 Impact of Ind AS on revaluation pertaining to PPE (i) 5,622 5,447
2 Deferred tax ( liabilities) / assets on revaluation pertaining to PPE (iii) (327) 148

Total equity as reported under Ind AS 9035 9149

Consolidated Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

99

(C) Effect of adoption of Ind AS on the Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017.

For the year ended 31 March, 2017
(Latest period presented under

previous GAAP)

Particulars Footnotes Previous Effect of Ind AS
GAAP  Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations 38,877 - 38,877
2 Other income 55 - 55

3 Total revenue (1+2) 38,932 - 38,932

4 Expenses
(a) Cost of materials consumed 34,994 - 34,994
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (1,282) - (1,282)
(c) Employee benefits expenses (ii) 1,276 21 1,255
(d) Finance Cost 1,236 - 1,236
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses (i) 709 173 536
(f) Other expenses 1,792 - 1,792

Total expenses 38,725 193 38,531

Profit before exceptional items 205 (196) 401
Exceptional Items Expenses 409 - 409

5 Profit before tax (3-4) (204) (196) (8)

6 Tax expense:
(a) Current tax - - -
(b) Deferred tax (iv) (390) 482 92

Total Tax (390) 482 92

7 Profit/(loss) for the period (5-6) 186 (286) (100)

8 Others:
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss
Re-measurement (gains)/losses on defined benefit plans (ii) - 21 (21)
Tax impact on re-measurement (gain)/ loss on defined benefit plans - (7) 7

Total Other Comprehensive Income - 14 (14)

Total 186 300 (114)

(D) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017 (Latest period presented under
previous GAAP)

S. Particulars Footnote As at
No. 31 March, 2017

(Rs. in lacs)

Net Profit the year ended previous GAAP 186
Ind AS: Adjuestment increased / (decreased)

1 Acturial gain on employees defind benefits plan recognised 21
2 Depreciation on revalued assets reinstated in books 173
3 Impect on deferred tax of Ind AS (482)
4 Other comprehensive income ( net of taxes ) (14)

Total Comprehensive income for the year under Ind AS (114)

Note: Under previous GAAP. Total comprehensive income was not reported, therefore the above reconciliation starts with loss